

Court of Appeals No. 18-35300

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SHANIZ WEST,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW RICHARDSON, ALAN SEEVERS, and DOUG
WINFIELD,
Defendant-Appellant,
And
CITY OF CALDWELL and CHIEF CHRIS ALLGOOD,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 1:16-cv-359-REB
The Honorable Ronald E. Bush
U.S. Magistrate Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Bruce J. Castleton
Landon S. Brown
NAYLOR & HALES, P.C.
950 W. Bannock Street, Ste. 610
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone No. (208) 383-9511
Facsimile No. (208) 383-9516
Email: bruce@naylorhales.com; landon@naylorhales.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. History of Shaniz West and Fabian Salinas	4
B. Events Leading Up to the Search	5
C. Richardson’s Limited Involvement.....	7
D. The SWAT Team’s Search of West’s Home	13
E. Procedural History.....	17
1. Motions for Summary Judgment	18
2. Lower Court’s Memorandum Decision and Order.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25

I.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RICHARDSON’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT THE PROPER QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS	25
A.	Legal Standard	25
B.	West Failed To Meet Her Burden Of Proving That Richardson’s Conduct Violated A Clearly Established Right.....	30
C.	The Lower Court Defined the Clearly Established Law at an Impermissible Level of Generality	32
D.	The Proper Qualified Immunity Analysis Demonstrates That It Was Not Clearly Established That Richardson’s Conduct Violated a Constitutional Right.	36
II.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING SEEVER’S AND WINFIELD’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT THE PROPER QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS	39
A.	Legal Standard	39
B.	West Failed To Meet Her Burden Of Proving That Seevers’ and Winfield’s Conduct Violated A Clearly Established Right.....	39
C.	The Lower Court Defined Clearly Established Law At An Impermissible Level Of Generality	42
D.	The Proper Qualified Immunity Analysis Demonstrates That It Was Not Clearly Established That Seevers’ and Winfield’s Conduct Violated a Constitutional Right.....	47
	CONCLUSION	49

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... Attached

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	1, 28
<i>Beier v. City of Lewiston</i> , 354 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Dalia v. U.S.</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	47
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	23
<i>Felarca v. Birgeneau</i> , 891 F.3d 809 (9 th Cir. 2018)	26, 30, 39
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	40
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , __ U.S. __, __, 137 S.Ct. 2003 (2017).....	27
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , __ U.S. __, __, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018)	1, 28-32, 37
<i>Lee v. Gregory</i> , 363 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Liberal v. Estrada</i> , 632 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Liston v. County of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Mabe v. San Bernardino Cnty, Dep’t of Soc. Serv.</i> , 237 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Martinez v. Stanford</i> , 323 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Mena v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 226 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	3

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015)	1, 26-28
<i>Pavao v. Pagay</i> , 307 F.3d 915 (9 th Cir. 2002)	25, 36
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	26
<i>Reese v. County of Sacramento</i> , 888 F.3d 1030 (9 th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658, ___, 132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012)	27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 205, 121 S.Ct. 2151 (2001)	28
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 226-27 (1973)	37
<i>Torres v. City of Madera</i> , 648 F.3d 1119 (9 th Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>U.S. v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1024 (9 th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)	1, 26-28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
18 U.S.C. § 3109	48
Idaho Code § 19-611	48
Idaho Code § 19-4409	48
